Eowarp F. PooLos

DirecTOR

JerrFery W. KITCHENS
DeputY DIRECTOR

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 = Post Office Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463
(334)271-7700 = FAX(334)271-7950

JAN.O , 20..

Awlahjaday Agee

Board Chairman

The Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Clanton
Oftice Box 580
ton, AL. 35046

Draft Permit

NPDES Permit No. AL005463 |
Walnut Creek WWTP

Chilton County, Alabarna

RE:

Dear Mr. Agee:
Transmitted herein is a draft of the referenced permit.

We would appreciate your comments on the permit within 30 days of thc date of this letter. Please direct
any comments of a technical or administrative nature to the undersigned.

By copy of this letter and the draft permit, we are also requesting comments within the e time { e
from EPA.

Please be aware that Parts 1.C.1.c and [.C.2.e of your permit require participation in the Department’s
Alabama Environmental Permitting and Compliance System (AEPACS) for submittal of DMRs and SSOs
upon issuance of this permit unless valid justification as to why you cannot participate is submitted in
writing. SSO hotline notifications and hard copy Form 415 SSO reports may be used only with the written
approval from the Department. AEPACS allows ADEM to electronically validate and acknowledge receipt
of the data. This improves the accuracy of reported compliance data and reduces costs to both the regulated
community and ADEM. Piease note that all AEPACS users can create the electronic DMRs and SSOs;
however, only AEPACS users with certifier permissions will be able to submit the electronic DMRs and
SSOs to ADEM.

Please also be aware that Part IV. of your permit requires that you develop, implement, and maintain a
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Response Plan.

The Alabama Department of Environmental Management encourages you to voluntarily consider pollution
prevention practices and alternatives at vour facility. Pollution Prevention may assist you in complyi=~
with effluent limitations, and possibly reduce or eliminate monitoring requirements.

Kay |

GOVERNOR

Birmingham Office
110 Vulcan Road

Birmingham, AL 35209-4702

(205) 942-6168

{205} 941-1603 (FAX)

Decatur Office

2715 Sandlin Road, S.W.
Decatur, AL 35603-1333
(256) 353-1713

(256) 340-9359 (FAX)

Coastal Office

1615 South Broad Street
Mobile, AL 36605
(251) 450-3400

(251) 479-2593 (FAX)



[f you have questions regarding this per

t or monitoring requirements, please c

slee@adem abama v or (334) 274-4223.
Sincerely,
. A
,,.4\/(1/”6 - L
Sandra Lee

] nicipal Section
Water Division

iclosure

cc: Environmental Protection /£

ncy Email

Ms. Elaine Snyder/U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
I\ zabeth Brown/Alabama Historical Commission
) ry Council on Historic Preservation

I . ne ofC servationand

itural Resources

act Sandra

ee at
























































































































Tier Il w  rbody, so the applicant is nof irec +demon t¢ al = discharge is necessary for ecor ¢ and
social development.

Annual stormwater monitoring for ou  lis 002S and 003S will be required for Flow TSS,1  3-N, CBODs, TKN,
NO3-NO2-N, TP, Oil and Grease, and E. Coli.

Prepared by: Sandra Lee







































From: Stanley  3gins <sl ns@cli il.gov>
! : Tuesday, January 6, 2026 12:48 PM

To: Lee, Sandra
Cc: Anthony Robinson
S ject: Responsible Official

Awlal /b e
Chairn 1

The Water Works & Sewer Board of 2 City of Clanton
A v

Best,

er wel d

505 2™ Avenue North ¢ Clanton, AL 35045
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1168 Whigham Place

- :e Tuscaloosa, AL 35405
! (205) 614-6630
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: Permit renewal Form 2A
2(
F ank Lab ID: 20344625005 Collected: 01/31/25 08:00
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Qualifiers

Methylene Chloride ND ug/L ! 1

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 1

Tetrachlor mne ND - 5.0 1

Toluene ND - 5.0 1

e ND ugiL 5.0 1

e ND ug/L 5.0 1

ND ug/L 5.0 1

ine ND ug/L 5.0 1

) ug/L 5.0 1 L1

e (S) 106 %. 82-118 1

100 %. 81-120 1

ne (S) 102 %. 77-123 1

[ ’ORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 02 /2025 02:37 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 17
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(205) 614-6630

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
® 1168 Whigham Place
ace Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: NPDES AL0054631Walnut Creek WW
Pace Project No.: 20313691

Pace Analytical Services New Orleans

Fiorida Department of Health (NELAC): E87595 Texas Commissionon . Quality (NELAC):
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency: 2000662023-7 T104704405‘23'?8 . )
Department of Health and Environment (NELAC): U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Foreign Soil Import: 525-23-117-
E-1UZbb 89728
Louisiana Dept. of Environmental Quality (NELAC/LELAP):
02006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 13
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: NPDES AL0054631Walnut Creek WW
Pace Project No.: 20313691

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1168 Whigham Place
Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

(205) 614-8630

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Repol joratory
DSN002 Annual Storm Water EPA 1664B, 2010 T™O 1 PASI-N
EPA351.2 DS 1 PASI-N
EPA 365.4 DS 1 PASI-N
SM 4500-NO3 F MHM 1 PASI-N
2031 1002 DSN003 Annual Storm Water EPA 16648, 2010 TMO 1 PASI-N
EPA 351.2 DS 1 PASI-N
EPA 365.4 DS 1 PASI-N
SM 4500-NO3 F M 1 PASI-N

rAsI-N = ace Analytical Services - New Orleans

REPORT OF | 3JORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 13
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1168 Whigham Place
Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

(205) 614-6630

Project: NPDES AL0054631Walnut Creek WW
Pace Project No.: 20313691
Lab ID: 20313691001 Conecied: 04/10/24 02:45 B
wvater
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Qualifiers
Qil anc e ND mg/L 5.1 I i
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, Tc 0.70 mg/L 0.10 1
Phosphorus ND mg/L 0.10 1
Nitrite as N ND mg/L 0.050 1 H1, H3
-b'dlnplb'; DSM ) Annual Storm Lap 1u: cusisoyivue Collected: 04/10/24 02:45
Water
Parameters Results Units Repart | imit DF Qualifiers
Oil and ¢ ND mgiL o1 -
Nitrogen 1, Total 1.2 mg/L 0.10 1
Phosphorus ND mg/L 0.10 1
Nitrite N ND mg/L 0.050 1 H1, H3

Date; 04/24/2024 04:49 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY Y

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

[
1

Page 4 of 13



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1168 Whigham Place

®
ace Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

(205) 614-6630

QUALIFIERS

Project: NPDES AL0054631Walnut Creek WW
Pace Pre No.: 20313691

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
TNTC - Too Numerous To Count
J - Es ted concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
oL usted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Repor Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias 1 specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analy s
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Labc  »ry Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

S5G- Clean-Up
U-1 compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-N ylan decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
ct 1 combined concentration.
rep i are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as

"Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
H1 Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.
H3 Sample was received or analysis requested beyond the recognized method holding time.
P1 Routine initial sar e volume or weight was not used for extraction, resulting in ele  :d reporting limits.

REPOL.. { LABC AT( Y ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fuil,
Date: 04/24/2024 04:49 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 13















dace

ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Pace Analytic Services, LLC

P.O. Box 907
Madisonviile, KY 42431
270.821.7375
www.pacelabs.com

Notes for work order 4044412
- Samples collected by PACE personnel are done so in accordance with procedures set forth in PACE field services SOPs .
- Results contained in this report are only representative of the samples received.
- PACE does not provide interpretation of these results unless otherwise stated .
- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- The Chain of Custody ment is included as part of this report.

- Al Library Search anaiytes should be regarded as tentative identification based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra.

Concentrations reported are estimated values.

Qualifiers
J Estimated value.
U Target analyte was analyzed for, but was below detection limit (the value associated with the gualifier is the

laboratory method detection limit in our LIMS system).

dard Qu rs/Acronyms

MDL Method Detection Limit
MRL Minimum Reporting Limit
ND Not Detected
LCS Laboratory Control Sample
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
DUP Sample Duplicate
% Rec rcent Recovery
RPD Relative Percent Difference
> Gr  rthan
<

Less than

Page 10 of 13
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Land Application of Sewage Sludge
Walnut Creek WW _

Class Pathogen Requirements — Alternate 1 or A ite 2:

1) Alternative 1 of Table 5-5: Monitoring of Indicator Organisms of Table 5-5
a) Test for fecal coliform density
i) Take geometric mean of seven samples eratwo we  period.
(1) Results must be :ss than 2 million CFUs/Gram of total solids at time of disposal.
(2) Test frequency - once/year (Table 6-2)

2) Alternative 2 of Table 5-5: Biosolids Treated in a PSRP.
a) Biosolids must be treated in one of the Processes to Significantly Reduce
Pathogens(PSRP).
i) Air Drying
(1) Biosolids are dried on sand beds for a minimum « 3 months.

Re( ing Vector Attraction Require 'nts 1 & 2:

1) Option 4 of Table 5-8
a) Reducing the att  tiveness of biosolids to vectors.
1) Meet a specific oxygen uptake rate for aerot 1y dige :d biosolids — S.O.U.R. test.
(1) S.O.UR. test<1.5mgof Oxy vhour/y n.
(2) Test Frequency — once/each drying bed (Table 6-3)

2) Option 10 of Table 5-8
a) Prevent g vectors from coming "~ :ontact with bic  ids
i) Till biosolids into the soil within 6 hours of land application.

e
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DackE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC. KENTUCKY

dC kRd
KY 41501
vuu-cor =272

C..yof C..r on
AL0054651

Ctfall ¢
~ove_ber 02
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Less than 24 hours
Batch: 4049872

Agquatox, AR

.ed to calcula*s ~ndpoints:

W xon Rank im Two-Sam| @ Test
Equal Variance t Two-Sample Test

.sf A nnar\llla_txi | AW f‘ribf\:ri_a:

80% or greater survival in the control group
Average dry weight per surviving organisms in the control group
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